

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-first Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1923

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1923

TABLE OF CONTENTS - PUBLIC LAWS SESSION OF 1923

CHAP. I .An Act to Amend Section Sixty-nine of Chapter Eight of the Revised Statutes as Amended by Chapter Fifty-eight of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one, Relating to the Compensation of Chief Forest Fire Wardens and Their Deputies An Act to Increase the Amount Allowed for Clerk Hire in the Office of Clerk of Courts in Franklin County..... An Act to Amend Section One of Chapter Sixty-two of the Revised Stat-3 utes as Amended by Chapter Forty-eight of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, as further Amended by Chapter One Hundred and One of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one, Relating to Corporations for Literary, Charitable, Educational and Other Purposes. An Act to Amend Section Seven of Chapter Three Hundred and Three of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, as Amended by Chapters One Hundred and Forty-one and Two Hundred and Twenty-three of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen and by Chapter One Hundred and Forty-seven of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one, Relating to Amount of Loan, Rate of Interest on Farm Land Loans and the General Provisions on which the Loan is Made . An Act to Amend Section One Hundred and Twenty of Chapter Sixteen, of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Appointment of the State Superintendent of Public Schools ... An Act to Amend Section Ten of Chapter One Hundred and Thirty-seven 6 of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred and Three of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen and by Chapter Seventy-six of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, and by Chapter One Hundred and Sixty-seven of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one, Relating to the Appoint-7 10 An Act to Amend Section Eleven of Chapter Nine of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, Relating to the Salary of the Stenographer of Penobscot County Superior Court..... II An Act to Regulate the Right of Way of Vehicles at Intersecting Public Q Ways ΤT An Act to Amend Section Seventy-six of Chapter Two Hundred and 10 Eleven of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one, Relating to the Publication of Monthly Motor Vehicle Registration Lists 12 An Act to Amend Paragraph Numbered One of Section One of Chapter Seventy-six of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Granting of Li-11 censes for the Sale, Lease or Exchange of Real Estate..... 12 An Act to Amend Section Nine of Chapter Forty of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Unauthorized Advertisements as Certified Public Account-12 ants 13 An Act to Amend Section Eighty-nine of Chapter Fifty-one of the Revised 13 Statutes, Relating to the Dissolution of Corporations..... 13 An Act to Amend Section Seventy-two of Chapter Two Hundred and ΓI Eleven of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one, Relating to the Penalty for Reckless Driving, Going Away without Stop-ping After an Accident, and Using Motor Vehicles Without Authority

PAGE

I

2

5

6

8

14

CHAP.

ΉAI	. · · ·	PAGE
15	An Act to Amend Section Thirty-two of Chapter Two Hundred and Nine- teen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, as Amended by Chapter One Hundred and Seventy-four of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, and Chapter One Hundred and Seventy-eight of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twen- ty-one, Relating to the Pollution of Certain Waters with Sawdust and Other Mill Waste	. 15
16	An Act to Repeal Section Thirty-six of Chapter Eight of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Forest Fire Notices	. 17
17	An Act Establishing the Katahdin Park Game Preserve, in the County of Piscataquis	17
18	An Act to Amend Section Ten of Chapter One Hundred and Twenty-nine of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter One Hundred and Twenty-seven of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relating to Injuries to Dams, Canals, Mill Machinery, Ponds, Engines and Electrical Fixtures; Obstruction of Bridges and Ways	18
19	An Act to Amend Section Forty-five of Chapter Two Hundred and Nine- teen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one, Relating to Clerk Hire in the Registry of Deeds for York County	19
20	An Act to Amend Section Thirty-eight of Chapter One Hundred and Seventeen of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Two Hun- dred and Nineteen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twen- ty-one, Increasing the Salary of the Judge of Probate of Sagadahoc County	19
21	An Act to Amend Section Forty of Chapter One Hundred and Seventeen of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred and Fourteen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, and as Further Amended by Chapter Two Hundred and Nineteen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one, Relating to Com- pensation of Clerk of Courts of Cumberland County	20
22	An Act to Amend Section Two, of Chapter One Hundred and Eighteen of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter One Hundred and Twen- ty-five of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one, Re- lating to Fees of Trial Justice	21
23	An Act to Amend Section Fifty-eight of Chapter Eight of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Five of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, Relating to Forest Fire Signs	21
24	An Act to Amend Sections Forty-three and Forty-six of Chapter Eighteen of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Optometry	22
25	An Act Increasing Clerk Hire in the Office of Register of Deeds in Penobscot County	23
26	An Act to Increase the Salary of Clerks in the Office of Register of Pro- bate for Hancock County	24
27	An Act to Amend Section Seventy-four of Chapter Forty-five of the Re- vised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Seventy-one of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relating to the Regulation of Smelt Fishing	24
28	An Act Additional to Chapter One Hundred and Forty-four of the Re- vised Statutes, Relating to Juvenile Institutions	25
29	An Act to Amend Section Eleven of Chapter One Hundred and Twenty- seven of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Search Warrants for Imple- ments of Gambling	-5
30	An Act to Amend the Eighteenth Paragraph of Section Forty-three of Chapter One Hundred and Seventeen of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Time of Payments by Registers of Deeds to County Treasurers	27
31	An Act to Amend Section Fifty of Chapter Fifty-five of the Revised Stat- utes, as Amended by Chapter One Hundred and Thirty-one of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Authorizing Com- plaint by a Utility Against Itself, and Empowering the Public Utilities Commission to Order Refund	28

11

СНАІ	P	PAGE
32	An Act to Amend Section Twenty-six of Chapter Two Hundred and Nine- teen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred and Forty-four of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen and Chapter One Hundred and Ninety-six of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen and Chapter Two Hundred and Eighteen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one, Relating to the Taking of Smelts in the Tributaries to Sebago Lake	
33	An Act to Amend Sections Thirty-eight and Thirty-nine of Chapter Eight of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Suspension by the Governor	30
34	of Open Season for Hunting An Act to Prohibit the Use of Beam Trawls in the Waters of Sedgwick Harbor, Known as Benjamin's River	31 32
35	An Act to Establish a Game Sanctuary in the City of Bangor and County of Penobscot	32
36	An Act Providing for Protection of White Perch in Bear Pond, Situated in the Town of Hartford, in the County of Oxford, and in the Town of Turner, in the County of Androscoggin	33
37	An Act to Limit the Number of Pounds of Fish that may be Taken from Cobbosseecontee Stream and Connecting Ponds in the County of Ken-	
38	nebec	33
39	the Revised Statutes, Relating to Registration of Veterinary Surgeons An Act to Amend Section Thirty-five of Chapter Forty-four of the Re- vised Statutes as Amended by Chapter Sixty-seven of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one, Relating to Licenses for Light-	34
40	ning Rod Agents An Act to Amend Section One of Chapter Eighty-two of the Revised	35
.41	Statutes, Relating to the Supreme Judicial Court An Act to Amend Section Forty-five of Chapter One Hundred Seventeen of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Clerk Hire in the Office of Clerk	36
42	of Courts in Androscoggin County	36
43	utes, Relating to Public Utilities Commission An Act to Amend Section Seventeen of Chapter One Hundred and Eighty- two of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, Relating to Competitive Bids in Construction Work for the State Reformatory	37
44	for Men An Act to Amend Section One of Chapter One Hundred and Forty-five of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Hospital Trustees	38 38
45	An Act to Amend Section Thirty-eight of Chapter One Hundred and Sev- enteen of the Revised Statutes, as Amended, Relating to the Compen-	.00
46	sation of Judges of Probate in Oxford County An Act to Amend Section Forty-five of Chapter One Hundred and Seven- teen of the Revised Statutes, as Amended, Relating to Clerk Hire in	39
47	the Office of Clerk of Courts in Waldo County An Act to Amend Section Seven of Chapter One Hundred and Seventeen of the Revised Statutes, as Amended, Relating to Compensation of	40
48	Judges Upon Retirement An Act to Amend Section Eighteen of Chapter Thirty-five of the Revised Statutes as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred and Thirty-five of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relating to the En-	40
49	trance of Cattle Into the State An Act to Amend Section Thirty-three of Chapter Eighty-one of the Re-	42
	vised Statutes, Relating to Notice of Sale	43
	Section Thirty-three of Chapter Forty, Section Fifty-two of Chapter Eighty-two and Section Eighty-two of Chapter Eighty-six of the Re- vised Statutes, Relating to Armistice Day, November Eleventh	44
51	An Act to Amend Section Forty of Chapter One Hundred and Twenty- seven of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter One Hundred and Eight of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, Re-	
	lating to Prosecutions for Violation of the Intoxicating Liquor Laws	46

III

СНАР.

HA	Р.	PAGE
52	An Act to Amend Section Forty-five of Chapter One Hundred and Seven- teen of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred and Fourteen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen and Chapter Two Hundred and Nineteen of the Public Laws of Nine- teen Hundred and Twenty-one, Relating to Clerk Hire in Office of Register of Probate in Washington County	47
53	An Act to Amend Section Forty-nine of Chapter Two Hundred and Nine- teen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relating to the Protection of Wild Hares or Rabbits	48
54	An Act to Amend Paragraph Seven of Section Forty-five of Chapter One Hundred and Seventeen of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chap- ter Two Hundred and Fourteen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hun- dred and Nineteen, as Further Amended by Chapter Two Hundred and Nineteen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one, Relating to Amount Allowed for Clerk Hire in Offices of Register of Deeds and Register of Probate in Kennebec County	48
55	An Act to Amend Section Three of Chapter Two Hundred and Sixty-four of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen as Amended by Chapter One Hundred of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one, Relating to Applications for Soldiers' Bonus	49
56	An Act to Amend Section Thirty-nine of Chapter One Hundred and Seven- teen of the Revised Statutes, as Amended, Relating to Salaries of Registers of Probate	50
57	An Act to Amend Section Seventy-five of Chapter Forty-five of the Re- vised Statutes, Relating to the Taking of Smelts	50
58	An Act to Amend Sections One and Seven of Chapter One Hundred and Eighty-two of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen,	51
59	Relating to Commitments to the State Reformatory for Men An Act to Amend Section Seventy-eight of Chapter Sixteen of the Re- vised Statutes to Provide Transportation for Pupils Who Live on Islands on Which There Are No Secondary Schools and From Which	51
бо	Regular Transportation Lines Are Established An Act to Amend Sections Ninety-two and Ninety-four of Chapter Eighty- two of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Procedure in Civil Cases in Superior Courts	53
бт	An Act to Amend Section One Hundred and Twenty-nine of Chapter Three Hundred and One of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relating to the Care and Treatment of Certain Infectious	54
62	Diseases An Act to Promote the Production and Sale of Certified Seed and to Protect the Branding Thereof, and Repealing Chapter One Hundred and Forty-one of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seven-	55
63	teen An Act to Amend Chapter Sixty-nine of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one, Relating to the Fiscal Year of the State	55
64	An Act to Amend Section Thirty of Chapter Fifty-six of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Seventy-six of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen and by Chapter Fifty-three of the	57
	Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, Relating to Branch Railroad Tracks	58
65	An Act to Amend Sections Sixty-three and Sixty-four of Chapter Eight of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Maine Forestry District Taxes	59
66	An Act to Amend Sections Forty-four and Forty-five of Chapter Ten, of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Taxes in Unincorporated Places	бо
67	An Act to Amend Section Nine of Chapter Two Hundred and Nineteen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relating to the Screening of Lakes and Ponds	бг

IV

CHAI	P	PAGE
68	An Act to Amend Section Twenty-seven of Chapter Two Hundred and Nineteen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred and Forty-four of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, and by Chapter One Hundred and Ninety-six of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, and by Chapter Two Hundred and Eighteen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one, Relating to Use of Traps, Spears	
69	and Nets in Taking Fish in Inland Waters An Act to Amend Section Forty-nine of Chapter Two Hundred and Eleven of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one, Relating to the Weight of Heavy Vehicles	62
70	An Act to Amend Section Fifty-eight of Chapter Eighty-seven of the Re- vised Statutes, Relating to the Setting Aside of Verdicts by Single	63
71	Justices An Act to Repeal Chapter One Hundred and Fifty-one of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, Providing for the Collection of	
72	Agricultural Statistics by Assessors An Act to Repeal Chapter Fourteen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hun- dred and Twenty-one, Relating to Protection of Deer in the Town of	65
73	York An Act to Amend Section Seven of Chapter Ninety-five of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Forty-seven of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one, Relating to the Foreclosure of	65
74	Mortgages An Act to Amend Sections Forty-one of Chapter One Hundred and Seven- teen of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter One Hundred and Sixty-seven of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, by Chapter Two Hundred and Fourteen of the Public Laws of Nine- teen Hundred and Nineteen, and Chapter Two Hundred and Nineteen	65
73	of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one, Relating to Salaries of Sheriffs An Act to Amend Paragraph IX of Section Six of Chapter Ten of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter One Hundred Five of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Nineteen, as Further Amended by Chapter One Hundred Nineteen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hun- dred Twenty-one, Relating to Exemption from Taxation of the Estates	
76 -	of War Veterans An Act to Amend Section Fifty-two of Chapter Two Hundred and Nine- teen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, as Amended by Chapter One Hundred and Ninety-six of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, Relating to the Setting of Traps	
77	in Organized or Incorporated Places An Act to Amend Section Eighty-four of Chapter Sixteen of the Revised	70
78	Statutes, Relating to Contracts with Academies An Act to Amend Section Ninety-one of Chapter Fifty-three of the Re- vised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Thirty-nine of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, Relating to Annual Statement of Conditions of Insurance Companies, and Providing a Penalty for Neg-	71
79	lect to File the Statement An Act to Amend Chapter One Hundred and Thirty-six of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one, Relating to Night Fishing	72
8o	in Certain Waters of Kennebec County An Act to Amend Section Nineteen of Chapter Ninety-eight of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one, Relating to Suspension	73
81	and Revocation of Lobster Licenses An Act to Amend Section Thirty-six of Chapter Two Hundred and Nine- teen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, as Amended by Chapter One Hundred and Ninety-six of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, Relating to the Protection of	74
、 82	Caribou An Act to Amend Chapter Three, Section Thirty-one, of the Revised Stat-	74
	utes, Relating to Printing and Binding of Reports of Certain State Departments	75

v

СНА	.P.	PAGE
83	An Act to Amend Section Sixty-seven of Chapter Forty-five of the Re- vised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Twenty-two of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relating to Close Time on Scal- lops	. 76
84	An Act to Close All Hunting in a Certain Territory in Lincoln County, to be Known as the Lincoln County Game Preserve	77
85	An Act to Amend Section One Hundred and Twenty-one of Chapter Four of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter One Hundred and Thirty-five of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one, Relating to Fish Weirs	78
86	An Act to Regulate the Practice of the System, Method or Science of Healing Known as Chiropractic, Creating a Board of Examination and Registration for Those Desiring to Practice the Same, and Providing Penalties for Violation of This Act	79
87	An Act to Amend Section Eighteen of Chapter Forty-five of the Revised Statutes as Amended by Section Two of Chapter Ninety-eight of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one, Relating to the Issuing of Lobster Licenses	85
88	An Act Authorizing the Formation of Non-Profit, Co-operative Associa- tions, With or Without Capital Stock, for the Purpose of Encouraging the Orderly Marketing of Agricultural Products Through Co-operation	86
89	An Act to Amend Section Fifty-one of Chapter Fifty-one of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Change of Name of a Corporation	100
90	An Act Relating to the Distribution of the Assets of an Insolvent Estate	101
91	An Act to Amend Section Thirty-two of Chapter One Hundred and Seven- teen of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter One Hundred and Eighty-three of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seven- teen, and by Chapter One Hundred and Fifty-two of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one, Relating to the Board of State Assessors	102
92	An Act to Provide for an Issue of State Highway and Bridge Bonds	102
93	An Act to Amend Section Seventy-two of Chapter Eleven of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Sale of Real Estate for Taxes	105
94	An Act to Amend Sections Twenty-seven and Twenty-eight of Chapter Thirty-six of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Packing and Grading of Apples	тоб
95	An Act to Amend Paragraph Fifteen of Section Forty-five of Chapter One Hundred and Seventeen of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred and Nineteen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one, Relating to Clerk Hire in Office of Register of Deeds in Waldo County	108
96	An Act to Provide for the Designation and Registration of Farm Names	108
97	An Act to Amend Section Eighteen of Chapter One Hundred and Thirty- five of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Bail	109
98	An Act to Amend Section Twenty-four of Chapter One Hundred and Twenty-eight of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Conspiracies	110
99	An Act to Prohibit the Conferring of Degrees Without Special Author- ization	110
100,	An Act to Amend Section Twenty-five of Chapter One Hundred and Twenty-four of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Penalty for Falsely Assuming to be an Officer	III
101	An Act to Amend Section Fifty-eight of Chapter Four of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Purposes for Which Cities and Towns May Raise Money	111
102	An Act to Amend Sections Nineteen, Twenty-one and Twenty-two of Chapter Eighteen of the Revised Statutes as Amended by Chapter One Hundred and Forty-eight of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relating to the Board of Registration of Nurses	112

vī

СНА	P	PAGE
103	An Act to Amend Section Forty-two of Chapter One Hundred and Seven- teen of the Revised Statutes as Amended by Chapter One Hundred and Seventy-three of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, and by Chapters Two Hundred and Fourteen and Two Hundred and Forty-one of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, and by Chapter Two Hundred and Nineteen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one, Relating to Salaries and Expenses of County Commissioners	114
104	An Act to Amend Section Forty-three of Chapter One Hundred and Seven- teen of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred and Fourteen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, and by Chapter Two Hundred and Nineteen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one, Increasing the Salary of the Regis- ter of Deeds in the County of Sagadahoc	116
105	An Act to Amend Section Forty of Chapter One Hundred and Seventeen of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred and Nineteen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one, Increasing the Salary of the Clerk of Judicial Courts in the County of Sagadahoc	117
тоб	An Act to Amend Section Forty-one of Chapter One Hundred and Seven- teen of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred and Fourteen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, and by Chapter Two Hundred and Nineteen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one, Relating to Salary of Sheriff of	
107	Aroostook County An Act in Relation to Employees and Office Expenses of the Department	118
108	of the Attorney General An Act to Amend Section Forty-four of Chapter One Hundred and Sev- enteen of the Revised Statutes, as Amended, Relating to the Salary of the County Treasurer of Hancock County	119 120
109	An Act to Amend Section Thirty-seven of Chapter One Hundred and Sev- enteen of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Section One of Chap- ter One Hundred and Ninety-four of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen and by Chapter Two Hundred and Fourteen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen and by Chapter Two Hundred and Nineteen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one, Relating to the Salary of County Attorney of Lin- coln County	121
110	An Act to Amend Paragraph Two of Section Forty-five of Chapter One Hundred and Seventeen of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chap- ter One Hundred and Fifty-three of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen and by Chapter Two Hundred and Nineteen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one, Relating to Clerk Hire in the Androscoggin County Registry of Deeds	122
III	An Act to Amend Section Forty-four of Chapter One Hundred and Sev- enteen of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred and Nineteen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty- one, Relating to Salary of the Treasurer of York County	122
112	An Act to Amend Chapter, Two Hundred and Twenty-two of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, Relating to Fees of Con- stables	123
113	An Act to Amend Sections One and Five of Chapter One Hundred and Sixty-nine of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, as Amended by Chapter One Hundred and Eighty-three of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one, Relating to the Support	
114	of Dependents of Soldiers, Sailors and Marines An Act Relating to the Expenditures of the Department of Public Schools	124 125
-		

VII

СНАР.

115	An Act to Amend Section Forty-four of Chapter One Hundred and Sev- enteen of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter One Hundred and Sixty-seven of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seven- teen and by Chapters Two Hundred and Fourteen, Two Hundred and Fifty-nine and Two Hundred and Sixty of the Public Laws of Nine- teen Hundred and Nineteen, and Chapter Two Hundred and Nineteen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one, Relating to	
116	Salary of County Treasurer of Lincoln and Hancock Counties An Act to Amend Section Ten of Chapter One Hundred and Seventy-two of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, Relating to Local Health Officers	126 127
117 118	An Act Relating to the Duties of the Superintendent of Public Buildings An Act to Constitute Ganeston Park, in the Cities of Augusta and Hallo- well in Kennebec County, a Game Sanctuary	129 128 128
119	An Act to Amend Section Sixty-three of Chapter Thirty-three of the Re- vised Statutes as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred and Nineteen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, and Chapter One Hundred and Ninety-six of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, Relating to the Employment of Guides by Non-Residents in Certain Cases	130
120	An Act to Amend Section Thirty of Chapter Fifty-five of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Preference or Rebate as to Rates for Service	130
121	An Act to Amend Chapter One Hundred and Seventy-three of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, Relating to the Registration of Resident Hunters and to Provide for the Registration of Resident	
122	Inland Fishermen An Act to Amend Section Ten of Chapter One Hundred and Eighteen of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Costs to be Taxed for Parties and	132
123	Attorneys An Act to Amend Section Twenty-nine of Chapter Thirty-three of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapters Two Hundred and Nineteen and Two Hundred and Forty-four of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen and Chapter One Hundred and Ninety-six of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, Relating to Trans- portation of Fish Under Tag Without Owner Accompanying the Same	137
124	An Act to Amend Section Fifty-two of Chapter One Hundred and Seven- teen of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Thirty-four of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, Relating to the	139
125	Board of Osteopathic Examination and Registration An Act to Amend Section Fifty-five of Chapter Ninety-one of the Revised	140
126	Statutes, Relating to Trustee Process An Act to Amend Chapter Fourteen of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Indian Tribes	141
127	An Act to Amend Section One Hundred and Twenty-one of Chapter Four of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter One Hundred and Thirty-five of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one,	142
128	Relating to Fish Weirs An Act to Repeal Certain Laws Relating to the Alewive Fishery of the State of Maine	142
129	An Act to Amend Section Nineteen of Chapter Five of the Revised Stat- utes as Amended by Chapter Sixty-nine of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen and Chapter One Hundred and Seventy-one of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one, Relating to the Duties of Boards of Registration of Voters	144
130	An Act to Amend Chapter Eighty-three of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-three, Relating to Close Time on Scallops, for the Purpose of Correcting a Clerical Error	I44
131	An Act to Amend Section Seventy-seven of Chapter Ten of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Assessors Making Abatements and Recording and	140
132	An Act to Repeal Sections Seventy-four, Seventy-five, Seventy-six and Seventy-seven, of Chapter Forty-five of the Revised Statutes, and En-	147
	acting a New Law for the Better Protection of Smelts	148

PAGE

C)	n	Ñ	Τ	É	N	Τ	s.

CHAI	р.	PAGE
133	An Act to Amend Section One Hundred and Twenty-two of Chapter Four of the Revised Statutes, Relating to License for Building a Fish Weir	
134 135	or Trap An Act for the Control and Suppression of the European Corn Borer An Act to Amend Section Nine of Chapter Ten of the Revised Statutes,	148 149
136	Relating to Real Estate Where Taxed An Act to Amend Section Two of Chapter Thirty-two of the Revised	150
137	Statutes, Relating to Traveling Circuses An Act to Expedite Highway and Bridge Construction Work Under Legis- lative Appropriations	151 152
138	An Act to Amend Sections Six, Nine, and Seventeen of Chapter Seventy- eight of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one, Re-	-
139	lating to Auxiliary State Forests An Act to Amend Section Thirty of Chapter Sixty-four of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Issuing of Burial and Transportation Permits	153
140	by Sub-Registrars An Act to Amend Section Sixty-seven of Chapter Eighty-two of the Re- vised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred and Ten of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, Relating to the Attor-	154
141	ney-General An Act Additional to and Amendatory of Chapter Two Hundred and Eleven of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one, Re-	155
- 142	lating to Lights on Motor Vehicles An Act to Provide for the Licensing, Inspection and Regulation of Hotels	156
14 3	and Private Lodging Houses An Act to Amend Section Twenty-four of Chapter Seventy of the Re- vised Statutes, Relating to Deposits in the County Treasury of Certain	157
 I44	Sums of Money Derived from Estates in the Probate Court An Act to Revise and Consolidate the Banking Laws of This State	159 160
145	An Act to Amend Section Fifty-five of Chapter Sixty-eight of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Commissioners on Disputed Claims in the Probate Court	224
146	An Act to Amend Section Eighteen of Chapter Seventy of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Allowance to Minor Children	225
147 148	An Act to Amend Section Thirteen of Chapter Eighty of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Waiver of Provisions of Will An Act Additional to Chapter Seventy-seven of the Revised Statutes,	225
140	Relating to Who Shall Cite a Trust Officer to Account	227
	gaged in Inland Navigation Under the Jurisdiction of the Public Utili- ties Commission, and Repealing Sections Four to Sixteen, Inclusive, of Chapter Fifty-nine of the Revised Statutes, and Chapter One Hundred and Ninety-five of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty- one	227
150	An Act for the Better Protection of Banks in Particular Transactions	233
151	An Act to Amend Section Thirty-three of Chapter One Hundred and Twenty-seven of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Disposal of Intoxicating Liquors Declared Forfeited	235
152	An Act Relating to Plug Fishing for Landlocked Salmon and Trout in Mooselucmaguntic and the Richardson Lakes, in the Counties of Ox- ford and Franklin	236
153	An Act to Amend Section Ninety-eight of Chapter Eighty-two of the Re- vised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Thirty-nine of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one, Relating to the Exchange of Justices of Superior Courts	237
154	An Act Relating to the Protection of Black Bass in Lake Walden and Hancock Lake, So-called, Situated Wholly or Partly in the Town of Denmark, in the County of Oxford, and in the Town of Sebago, in the County of Cumberland	
155	An Act to Amend Section Eighteen of Chapter Thirty-four of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Apportionment of State Aid to County and	238
	Local Agricultural Societies	239

IX.

СНАН		PAGE
156	An Act Additional to "An Act Providing for Retirement of Justices of the Supreme Judicial and Superior Courts and Their Reappointment as	±
157	Active Retired Justices" An Act with Reference to the Jurisdiction of the Courts in Certain Cases Under Chapter One Hundred and Twenty of the Revised Statutes, Re-	240
158	lating to Desertion and Non-Support of Families An Act Additional to Chapter Twenty-four of the Revised Statutes, Re-	2 41
159	lating to Highways An Act to Amend Section Six of Chapter Twenty-five of the Revised	244 .
160	Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred Fifty-eight, Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Seventeen, and by Chapter Two Hundred Fifteen, Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Twenty-one, Relating to Authority in General of the State Highway Commission An Act Additional to and Amendatory of Chapter One Hundred and	24 5
100	Thirty-nine of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Eighty- eight, Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Seventeen, Relating to Trans-	6
тбт	fer of Insane or Feeble Minded Inmates An Act to Encourage and Provide for a System of Uniform Accounting	246
162	in Cities, Towns and Village Corporations An Act to Amend Section Seventeen of Chapter One Hundred and Twen- ty-seven of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Sixty-two of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one, Prohibiting the	24 9
163	Manufacture of Intoxicating Liquors An Act Relating to the Distribution of Decisions of the Supreme Judicial	25 2
164	Court, Revised Statutes and Session Laws An Act Relating to the Incontestable Clause in Life Insurance Policies	25 3 254
165	An Act to Amend Section Thirty-three of Chapter Fifty-one of the Re- vised Statutes, Relating to Corporations	-
166	An Act to Provide for the Reading of the Bible in the Public Schools	254 255
160	An Act to Amend Sections Twenty, Twenty-seven and Twenty-eight of	-~ 3 3
	Chapter One Hundred and Twenty-seven of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred and Ninety-one of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relating to Intoxicating Liquors	25 5
168	An Act to Amend Section Sixty-one of Chapter Nine of the Revised Stat- utes, as Amended by Chapters One Hundred Fifty-six and Two Hun- dred Twenty-one of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nine-	
160	teen, Relating to Taxation of Saving Banks	257
	Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one, Relating to Sanitation of School Houses	258
170	An Act to Require the Investment in Permanent Securities of School Funds and Other Trust Funds Held by City, Town and State Officers, and Amending Section Seventy-two of Chapter Two, Section Fifty- four of Chapter Seventeen, and Section Fourteen of Chapter Twenty-	•
171	one, of the Revised Statutes An Act to Amend Chapter Two Hundred and Seventeen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, Relating to Appropriation	259
170	for Normal Schools and Madawaska Training School An Act to Regulate the Sale of Vinegar	260 261
172 173	An Act to Amend Section One Hundred and Sixteen of Chapter Four of the Revised Statutes, Pertaining to the Right to Kill Dogs	201 263
T 17 A	An Act to Revise the Military Law of the State of Maine	203 264
174 175	An Act to Amend Section Four of Chapter One Hundred and Seventy- three of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one, Re-	204
	lating to the State School Fund	294
176	An Act to Amend Section Fifty-six of Chapter Sixteen of the Revised Statutes as Amended by Chapter One Hundred and Eighty-eight of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen and by Chapter Twenty-six of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty- one, Relating to the Time of Electing Superintendents of Schools in	
177	Towns Comprising School Unions An Act to Amend Section Thirteen of Chapter Seventy-six of the Revised	295
11	Statutes, Relating to Proof of Appointment	296 _.

 \mathbf{x}

СНА	. P.	PAGE
178	An Act to Amend Section Twelve of Chapter Seventy-six of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Ninety-five of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, Relating to Sale of Real Estate of Non-residents or of Minors Out of the State	297
179	An Act to Amend Section Twenty-six of Chapter Seventy of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Forty of the Public Laws of Nine-	
180	teen Hundred and Nineteen, Relating to Payment of Legacies An Act to Amend Section Five of Chapter Sixty-seven of the Revised	298
181	Statutes, Relating to Sessions of Probate Court An Act to Amend Section Forty-three of Chapter One Hundred and Sev- enteen of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, and Twenty-one, Relating to the	298
182	Compensation of Register of Deeds of Knox County An Act to Amend Section Sixteen of Chapter Nine of the Revised Stat- utes, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred and Eighty-five of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, and Chapter One	299
183	Hundred and Ninety-nine of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, Relating to Inventory of Exempt Live Stock and Fowl	299
184	missioners	300
185	Adoption An Act Additional to Chapter Two Hundred and Nineteen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, as Amended, Fixing the Legal Length of, and Also Daily Limit on, Trout and Landlocked	301
186	Salmon Which May Be Taken in Certain Rangeley Waters, in Franklin and Oxford Counties An Act Relating to Fishing in Certain Waters in Franklin and Oxford	3 01
187 188	Counties An Act Entitled an "Act to Encourage Co-operative Marketing" An Act to Amend Section Twenty-one of Chapter One Hundred and	302 304
÷.	Twenty-seven of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred and Thirty-five of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, Relating to Intoxicating Liquors	305
189	An Act to Amend Section Nineteen of Chapter Thirty-seven of the Re- vised Statutes, Relating to the Sale of Milk	306
190	An Act to Amend Section Eighty-six of Chapter Two Hundred and Nine- teen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred and Forty-four of the Public Laws	•
· ·	of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen and by Chapter One Hundred and Forty-two of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen and by Chapter Ninety-three of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one, Relating to the Disposition of Money Collected Under the	
191	Provisions of the Inland Fish and Game Laws An Act to Make Uniform the Law of Sales of Goods	306 307
192	An Act to Amend Section Thirty-seven of Chapter One Hundred and Seventeen of the Revised Statutes, as Amended, Relating to the Salary of County Attorney of Somerset County	
193	An Act to Amend Chapter Three Hundred and Nineteen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Fifteen, as Amended by Chapter Three Hundred and Four of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, and by Chapters One Hundred and Forty, One Hundred	333
	and Sixty-two and Two Hundred and Forty-three of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, and by Chapters Fifty, and One Hundred and Forty-three of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one, Providing for State and County Aid in the Construc- tion of Highway Bridges	334
194	An Act to Amend Section Forty-three of Chapter Nineteen of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Local Health Officers	342

b

XI

CHAI		PAGE
195	An Act to Amend Section Eleven of Chapter Eighteen of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Fees Charged by the Board of Registration of Medicine	342
196 197	An Act to Abolish the Title of Land Agent An Act to Amend Section Forty of Chapter One Hundred and Seventeen of the Revised Statutes as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred and Nineteen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one,	343
198	Relating to the Salary of the Clerk of Courts of Franklin County An Act to Amend Section One of Chapter Three Hundred and Fifty of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Fifteen, Relative to Hours of Labor of Minors	343 344
199	An Act to Amend Chapter Thirty-eight of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, Relating 'to Retiring and Pensioning Em- ployees of the State	345
200	An Act to Amend Section One Hundred and Sixty-nine of Chapter Six- teen of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Teachers' Pensions	.345
201	An Act to Amend Section Two of Chapter Thirty-four of the Revised Statutes as Amended by Chapter Eighty-one of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one, Relating to the Duties of the	
202	Commissioner of Agriculture An Act to Provide for Investigation and Survey of Bridges	346
203 203	An Act to Define and Fix the Order of Preference in Which State Aid Highway Construction Funds Shall Be Apportioned to Towns Under	347
	Existing Law	348
204	An Act to Amend Chapter Two Hundred and Ninety-four of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, as Amended by Chapter Sixty-three of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one,	
205	Relating to Intoxicating Liquors An Act to Constitute the State Superintendent of Schools a Member,	349
	Ex-officio, of the Board of Trustees of the University of Maine	351
200	An Act to Amend Section Twenty-two of Chapter One Hundred Twenty- seven of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred Ninety-one of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relating to the Sale of Intoxicating Liquor	351
207	An Act to Amend Section Seven of Chapter Two Hundred and Ninety- three, of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Re- lating to the Director of the Sea and Shore Fisheries	352
208	An Act to Amend Chapter Six of the Revised Statutes of Nineteen Hun- dred and Sixteen and Amendments Thereto, Relating to Primary and Caucus Law	254
209	An Act to Establish a Teachers' Retirement System	354 356
210	An Act Relating to the Assessment of the County Taxes in the Several Counties for the Year Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-three	364
211	An Act to Provide for the Supervision, Regulation and Conduct of the Transportation of Persons Over the Public Highways of the State of Maine by Automobiles, Jitney Busses and Auto Stages by the Public	904
	Utilities Commission	364
212	An Act to Amend Section Thirty-eight of Chapter Two Hundred Nineteen, of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Seventeen, as Amended by Chapter Thirty-seven of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, and as Amended by Chapter One Hundred Seventeen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Twenty-one, Relating to the Pro- tection of Deer	367
213	An Act for the Better Protection of Salmon, Shad, Alewives and Smelts	369
214	An Act to Amend Section Forty-six of Chapter Two Hundred Nineteen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Seventeen, as Amended by Chapter One Hundred Thirty-three of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Nineteen, and as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred Eighteen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Twenty-one, Relating to the	
	Protection of Fur-bearing Animals	369

XII

СНАР.

215 An Act to Amend Section Fifty-nine of Chapter Two Hundred Nineteen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Seventeen, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred Forty-four of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Seventeen, and by Chapter One Hundred Ninety-six of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Nineteen, and by Chapter Two 372 Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, and Chapter Two Hundred and Twenty and Two Hundred and Sixty-three of the Pub-lic Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, Relating to State High-ways and to the Creation and Expenditure of the Mill Tax Highway Fund 372 An Act to Amend Chapter One Hundred Ninety-seven of the Public Laws 217 of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, as Amended by Chapter One Hundred Seventy-two of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen as Amended by Chapter One Hundred Sixty-two of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one, and to Amend Chapter Nineteen of the Revised Statutes, as Amended, Relating to the State Department of Health..... An Act to Amend Section Eight of Chapter One Hundred Seventeen of 378 218 the Revised Statutes as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred Ten of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Nineteen Relating to the Attorney General 379 . An Act to Amend Section Ninety-three of Chapter Forty-five of the Re-vised Statutes, as Affected by Chapter Two Hundred and Ninety-three of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relating to 210 Settlement of Violations of Law, and Repealing Section Eighty-seven of Chapter Two Hundred and Nineteen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relating to Same Subject..... An Act to Regulate the Use of Aircraft..... An Act to Amend Section Four of Chapter One Hundred Ninety-seven 220 221 of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Seventeen, as Amended by Chapter One Hundred Seventy-two of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Nineteen, Relating to the State Department of Health..... An Act to Require the Investment in Permanent Securities of School Funds and Other Trust Funds Held by City, Town, Quasi Municipal Corpora-385 222 tions and State Officers, and Amending Section Seventy-two of Chapter Two, Section Fifty-four of Chapter Seventeen, and Section Fourteen 387 223 224 Operating Internal Combustion Engines..... An Act to Amend the Last Paragraph of Section Forty-six of Chapter Two 225 Hundred Nineteen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Seventeen, as Amended by Chapter One Hundred Thirty-three of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Nineteen, and as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred Eighteen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Twenty-one and as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred Fourteen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Twenty-three, Relating to the Protection of Fur-Bearing Animals.....

XIII PAGE

380 381

386

387

390

TABLE OF CONTENTS—PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS SESSION OF 1923

CHAI	P	PAGE
Ĩ	An Act to Unite the Trustees of the Maine Conference of the Methodist Episcopal Church and the Trustees of the East Maine Conference of	
2	the Methodist Episcopal Church An Act to Revive, Renew, Amend and Extend the Charter of the Lubec	395
	and Machias Railway Company	397
3	An Act to Amend Section Four of Chapter One Hundred Twenty-nine of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, entitled, "An Act to Amend the Charter of the York Beach Village Corporation"	397
4	An Act to Amend the Charter of the Augusta Water District	398
5	An Act to Incorporate the Boothbay Harbor School District An Act to Authorize the Town of Harrison to Raise Money to Build a	399
7	Clock Tower in said Town An Act to Relieve the Town of Boothbay Harbor from All Liability and	404
	Duty to Sell or Furnish Water for Any Purpose to a Portion of the Town of Southport and the Inhabitants Thereof, by Reason of Chap- ter Two Hundred and Three of the Private and Special Laws of Nine-	
8	teen Hundred and Three An Act to Extend and Amend the Charter of the Bangor and Brewer Steam Form Company	404
9	Steam Ferry Company An Act to Amend Chapter Three Hundred and Ninety-nine of the Pri- vate and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Eighty-five, Relating to the First, Tenth and Twenty-ninth Maine Regiments Association	405 406
IO	An Act Relating to a Winter Speed Course or Way above the Gardiner- Randolph Bridge at Farmingdale	•
11	An Act to Validate the Incorporation of the Bath City Hospital	406 407
12	An Act to Amend Section Three of Chapter Two Hundred and Sixteen of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Eleven, Re- lating to the Incorporation of Parsonsfield Kezar Falls Village Cor-	
 та	An Act to Amend the Charter of the City of Brewer	407
13 14	An Act to Amend the Charter of the Dover and Foxcroft Water District.	408 410
15	An Act to Establish the Kennebunk Municipal Court	411
16	An Act to Amend Section One of Chapter One Hundred and Eighty-	
	five of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Twenty- three, Relating to the Limit of the Endowment Fund of Foxcroft Acad-	
17	emy	419
18	in the County of Hancock An Act Authorizing the Town of York to Raise Money to Aid the York	420
	Public Library Association	420
19	An Act to Extend the Charter Granted to the Salisbury Cove Water Com- pany, for the Taking of Water from Lake Wood, and Furnishing Water	
20	to the Village of Salisbury Cove, for Two Years An Act to Extend the Charter of the Quebec Extension Railway Company.	420 421
21	An Act to Extend the Charter of the R. & T. Cement Railroad	42I
22	An Act to Amend the Charter of the York Harbor Village Corporation	422
23	An Act to Amend Chapter One Hundred and Twenty-eight of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one Relating to	
	Clerk Hire in the Lewiston Municipal Court	423
24	An Act to Repeal Chapter Sixty-six of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, Relating to the Biddeford and Saco	
2"	Water Company An Act to Amend the Charter of the Home for Aged Men	424
25 26	An Act to Unite the Preachers' Aid Society of the Maine Conference of the Methodist Episcopal Church and the Preachers' Aid Society of the	424

 $\mathbf{x}\mathbf{v}$

27	East Maine Annual Conference of the Methodist Episcopal Church An Act to Amend Chapter One Hundred and Seventy-two of the Pri- vate and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Ninety-nine, Relating to a Close Time on Lobsters in Pigeon Hill Bay in the Towns of Mil-	425
28	bridge and Steuben An Act to Amend Chapter One Hundred and Twenty-one of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Fifteen, as Amended by Chapter Eighty-nine of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relating to a Close Time on Lobsters in the Waters of Machias Bay and Adjacent Waters in the County of Wash-	427
29	ington An Act to Amend Chapter Three Hundred and Eighty of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nine as Amended by Chapter Eighty-four of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Fifteen, Relating to a Close Time on Lobsters in the Bays of the Towns of Gouldsboro, Eden, Trenton, Lamoine, Hancock, Sullivan and Sor- rento	427 428
30	An Act to Amend Chapter One Hundred and Twenty-two of the Pri- vate and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Fifteen, Relating to a Close Time on Lobsters in the Waters of Jonesboro and Roque Bluffs in Washington County	428
31	An Act to Amend Chapter One Hundred and Sixty-three of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Thirteen, Relating to a Close Time on Lobsters in the Waters of Jonesport and Addison in	
32	Washington County An Act to Amend Chapter One Hundred and Fifty-four of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Fifteen, Relating to a Close Time on Lobsters in the Towns of Cutler, Trescott and Lubec, in Wash-	429
33	ington County An Act to Increase the Salary of the Judge of the Municipal Court of Dex- ter	430
34	An Act to Fix the Salary of the Judge of the Municipal Court of Pitts- field	430
35	An Act Relating to Clerk Hire in the Office of Register of Deeds in the County of Penobscot, to Correct Clerical Error	431 432
36	An Act to Amend Chapter One Hundred and Seventy-two of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Ninety-nine, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred and Fifty-nine of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Three, Relating to a Close Time on Lobsters	
37	in the Waters of Pigeon Hill Bay An Act to Incorporate the Grand Temple Pythian Sisters of Maine	432 433
38	An Act to Amend Section Three of Chapter Three Hundred and Twenty- five of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Ninety- seven, as Amended by Chapter Seventeen of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nine, as Amended by Chapter One Hundred and One of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hun- dred and Nineteen, Relating to Clerk Hire by the Judge of the Munici- pal Court of Waterville	
39	An Act to Create a Board of Road Commissioners in the Town of Mt.	434
40	Desert	4 3 4 4 3 5
40 41	An Act to Extend the Charter of the Penobscot Valley Gas Company	435 436
42	An Act to Amend Section Eleven of Chapter Two Hundred and Eleven of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Ninety-five as Amended by Chapter One Hundred and One of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nine as Amended by Chap- ter One Hundred and Forty-six of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Fifteen as Amended by Chapter Thirty-three	
	of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, Relating to the Salary of the Recorder of the Bangor Municipal Court	126

СНАР.

CHAP. PAGE An Act to Amend Chapter One Hundred and Forty-five of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Eighty-seven, as Amended 43 by Chapter One Hundred and Forty-two of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Three and by Chapter One Hundred and Seven of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seven, Relating to Sewerage in the Town of Houlton.. 437 . . . 44 An Act to Amend Chapter Thirty-one of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Five, as Amended by Chapter Three Hundred and Forty-eight of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nine, Relating to the Houlton Water Company...... Act to Legalize and Make Valid the Doings of the Inhabitants of the _438 45 Town of Brooklin, at the Annual Town Meeting Held on the Sixth Day of March, Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-two..... 439 An Act to Ratify, Affirm and Make Valid the Reorganization of the Par-46 ish of the Protestant Episcopal Church in Bangor...... An Act to Incorporate the Patten Water and Power Company..... 439 47 440 An Act to Regulate the Taking of Clams in the Town of Sorrento..... 48 44I An Act Authorizing and Empowering the Inhabitants of the Town of Ken-49 nebunk to Create a Sinking Fund and Raise Money Therefor by Taxa-tion for the Retirement of Its "High and Grade School House Bonds".. An Act to Extend an Act Entitled "An Act to Incorporate the Odd Fel-442 50 lows' Home of Maine" 442 An Act to Amend Section Thirty-two of Chapter Seventy-five of the Pri-51 vate and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen Relating to the Board of Education of the City of Augusta...... An Act to Amend Chapter Four Hundred and Forty-nine of the Private 443 52 and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Sixty-five, Relating to the Irish American Relief Association of Portland..... 445 An Act to Extend the Time Limit for Exercising the Corporate Powers 53 of the Great Pond Railway Company..... An Act Relating to Pensioning Members of the Police Department of the 445 54 City of Brewer..... 446 An Act to Cure Defect in the Original Organization of the Madigan Me-55 morial Hospital, a Charitable and Benevolent Corporation, and to Validate the Doings of said Corporation and the Officers thereof since its Organization. . 447 56 An Act to Amend Section Six of Chapter One Hundred and Forty-one of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twentyone, Relating to the Office of City Clerk of the City of Lewiston.... An Act to Make Valid the Doings of the Penobscot County Water Com-448 57 pany, and to Define and Confirm Its Powers 449 58. An Act to Amend an Act to Provide a Charter for the City of Gardiner, as Amended by Chapter One Hundred and Twenty-six of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen..... 450 An Act to Amend Chapter Three Hundred and Fifty-two of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Five, as Amended by Sec-59 tion Four of Chapter Three Hundred and Fifty-seven of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nine, Relating to the Cari-468 bou Municipal Court..... An Act to Incorporate the Auburn Water District..... 60 469 An Act to Repeal the Act Incorporating the Town of Forest City бı 475 An Act Relating to the Good Templars' Hall in Dexter..... 62 475 63 An Act Relating to Taking of Clams in Machiasport..... 476 64 An Act to Amend the Act of Incorporation of the Trustees of Fryeburg Academy in the Town of Fryeburg and County of Oxford..... 476 An Act to Provide for the Better Protection of Clams Within the Limits of 65 the Town of Roque Bluffs..... 477 An Act to Authorize the Register of Deeds of the Southern Registry Dis-66 trict for the County of Aroostook to Certify Records..... 478 67 An Act, Directing the State Board of Veterinary Examiners to Issue Certificate to Joseph R. Waller to Practice Veterinary Surgery, Medicine or Dentistry..... 479

17X

СНАР.

XVII

ъA	C 17

68	An Act to Amend the Charter of the City of Calais Providing for Biennial	.0
69	An Act to Amend the Charter of the City of Calais, Providing for the	480
70	Election of a City Manager An Act to Amend the Charter of the City of Eastport	481 483
-	A A C C MINERAL INC CHARLES OF THE CITY OF LAST DIFFERENCE OF THE	
71	An Act for the Better Protection of Smelts in the Damariscotta River	484
72	An Act to Incorporate the Yarmouth Water District	484
-		488
73	An Act to Incorporate the Knox-Bar-Library-Association	400
74	An Act to Create the Kennebec Reservoir Company and Define the Powers	
	Thereof	490
75	An Act to Establish Close Time on Lobsters from a Point in a Straight	490
	Line from Bear Cove on the Western Side of Petit Manan Point to	
	Little Black Ledge Directly North of Moulton's Ledge Spar Buoy to the	
	Schodic Island Whistling Buoy An Act to Authorize the Town of Southport to Construct a Bridge Over	499
76	An Act to Authorize the Town of Southoost to Construct a Bridge Over	122
70	The field of the found of Southport to Constitute a Bridge Over	
	the Tide-Waters to Joe Island Gut	500
77	An Act to Authorize the City of Lewiston to Issue Its Bonds to the	-
	A second of Themesel and the second s	
	Amount of Two Hundred Thousand Dollars to Construct an Armory	
	in the City of Lewiston	500
78	An Act to Amend Chapter Two Hundred and Six of the Private and Spe-	Ũ
70		
	cial Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seven, Relating to the West Branch	
	Driving and Reservoir Dam Company	501
	An Art to Authorize the City of Louister to Louis Its Deads to the	501
79	An Act to Authorize the City of Lewiston to Issue Its Bonds to the	
	Amount of Eighty Thousand Dollars to Refund Its Bonds now Out-	
	standing and Maturing in the Year Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-four.	502
0.	A = A + A + A + A + A + A + A + A + A +	502
80	An Act Additional to and Amendatory of Chapter Seventy-five of the Spe-	
	cial Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Sixty-six, as Amended by Chap-	
	ter Eighteen of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and	
	Seventy-eight, as Amended by Chapters One Hundred and Sixty-four	
	and Three Hundred and Four of the Private and Special Laws of	
	Nineteen Hundred and Five, and as Amended by Chapter Two Hun-	
	dred and Thirty-six of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hun-	
	dred and Eleven Entitled "An Act Creating the South Paris Village	
	and and they in the termination of the board	
-	Corporation," Relating to a Public Sewer for said Corporation	502
81	An Act to Incorporate the Fall Brook Improvement Company	506
82	An Act Authorizing the City of Portland to Construct a Fire Station upon	5
ڪ ن	The full of the only of tortand to construct a the Station upon	
	Public Grounds	508
83	An Act to Incorporate the City of Brewer High School District	509
84	An Act to Amend the Purpose of the Maine Institution for the Blind	
04		514
85	An Act to Provide for the Establishment of the Portland Stadium, and	
	Athletic Field Commission	515
86	An Act to Incorporate the North Village Water Company	
		517
87	An Act for the Better Protection of Clams in the Limits of the Town of	
	Kennebunkport in the County of York	521
99	An Act to Incorporate the Columbia Falls Water Company	
88		522
89	An Act to Authorize the City of Lewiston to Issue Bonds for the Construc-	
	tion of School Houses in the City of Lewiston	523
^ -	An Art - Least the Next Opin the Control - Least - Least - Art	545
90	An Act to Incorporate the North Orrington Cemetery Improvement Asso-	
	ciation	524
ΩT	An Act Relating to the Incorporation of The Androscoggin and Kennebec	3-4
91		
	Railway Company and the Issue of Stock by It	526
92	An Act to Enable the Town of Kennebunk to Purchase an Existing Private	-
94		
	Sewer or Drain	527
93	An Act to Amend the Charter of the City of Hallowell, Relating to the	
-0	Appointment of the City Marshal and Street Commissioner	
_	A A A A T T A A A T T A A T T A A T T A A T A	527
94	An Act to Incorporate the Union Ferry Company	528
95	An Act to Allow the Town of Ashland to Hold its Annual Town Meeting	-
-0		
	for the Year Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-three, in the Month of	
	April, Instead of in March, as Required by Law	529
96	An Act to Change the Board of Directors of The Maine Institution for	
90		
	the Blind	530
97	An Act to Supply the Town of Winthrop with Pure Water	
-	A A A T T A A A T T A A T T A A T T A T A A T A	531
98	An Act to Incorporate the Winthrop Water District	540

x	177	TT
	× 7	

CHAP		PAGE
99	An Act to Amend Chapter Sixty-six of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Fifteen Entitled, "An Act Providing for Pen-	
100 101	sions to Employees of the City of Bangor" An Act to Incorporate the Ashland Water and Sewer Company An Act to Establish a Ferry Across Somes Sound between Southwest Har-	551 552
102	bor and Northeast Harbor	555
	cock County, to Osborn Plantation	556
103	An Act to Repeal Section Three of Chapter Two Hundred and Fifty-six of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seven, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred and Twenty-six of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Thirteen, Relating to Cumber- land County Power and Light Company	556
104	An Act to Grant a New Charter to the City of Portland	557
105	An Act to Incorporate the Ogunquit Beach District	557 578
тоў	An Act to Provide a New Charter for the City of Rockland and to Repeal Chapter Four Hundred and Eighty-two of the Private and Special Laws	
_	of Eighteen Hundred and Eighty-five	580
107	An Act Validating the Action of the Town of Wells and of Ogunquit Vil- lage Corporation, and Validating the Issuance of a Series of Bonds by the Town of Wells	505
108	An Act to Legalize and Make Valid the Proceedings of the Town Meeting	595
	in the Town of Prentiss Held March Twenty-sixth, Nineteen Hundred	
700	and Twenty-three	596
109 110	An Act to Grant a New Charter to the City of Portland An Act to Amend Chapter Two Hundred and Sixty of the Private and	596
110	Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Eleven, Relating to a Close	
	Time on Lobsters in the Waters of Winter Harbor in Hancock County.	624
III	An Act to Legalize and Make Valid the Proceedings of the Town Meeting	0
	of the Town of Washburn, Held on March Twenty-sixth, Nineteen	
	Hundred and Twenty-three	625
II2	An Act Relating to Improvements on Nash Stream and the East and West	, U
	Branches Thereof in Coplin Plantation, and in the Township of Red-	
•	ington in the County of Franklin	625
113	An Act to Enable the Towns of Turner and Leeds in the County of	
	Androscoggin, or the County of Androscoggin, to Make Free the North	
	Turner Toll Bridge	627
114	An Act to Allow the Town of Forest City to Hold its Annual Town	
	Meeting for the Year Nineteen Hundred Twenty-three in the Month	6.0
T T -	of April, instead of in March, as Required by Law An Act to Change the Name of Rattlesnake Pond in the Town of Brown-	628
115	field to Lane Pond	628
пб	An Act Relative to the Gould Electric Company	620
117	An Act to Authorize the Sale by Sebec Dam Company and Purchase by	وس
/	Milo Electric Light and Power Company of All the Property, Rights,	
	Privileges, Immunities and Franchises of Sebec Dam Company	630
118	An Act to Amend Chapter Eighty-four of the Private and Special Laws	-
	of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, Entitled "An Act to Provide for	
	the Building of Public Wharves and for the Establishment of Adequate	
	Port Facilities and for the Advancement of Commerce"	631
119	An Act to Repeal the Act Creating the Kennebec Reservoir Company	633
120	An Act to Appropriate Moneys for the Expenditures of the Government	
	and for Other Purposes for the Year from July First, Nineteen Hun- dred and Twenty-three to June Thirtieth, Nineteen Hundred and Twen-	
	ty-four	633
121	An Act for the Assessment of a State Tax for the Year One Thousand	033
191	Nine Hundred Twenty-three	654
122	An Act for the Assessment of a State Tax for the Year One Thousand	
	Nine Hundred Twenty-four	656
123	An Act to Appropriate Moneys for the Expenditures of the Government	
	and for Other Purposes for the Year from July First, Nineteen Hun-	
•	dred and Twenty-four to June Thirtieth, Nineteen Hundred and Twen-	6-0
•	ty-five	658

PAGE

CHAP.

124	An Act to Appropriate Moneys for the Expenditures of the Government	
	for the Year from July First, Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-three to	
	June Thirtieth, Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-four	676
125	An Act to Appropriate Moneys for the Expenditures of the Government	•
•	for the Year from July First, Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-four, to	
	June Thirtieth. Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-five	678

XIX PAGE

TITLES OF RESOLVES SESSION OF 1923

СПА		LUCT
I	Resolve, Appropriating Money for the University of Maine for Fire Es- capes	681
2	Resolve, Directing the Attorney General to Investigate Profiteering under Chapter Seventy-six of the Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-	682 [.]
3	Resolve, in Favor of Roy L. Fernald in Payment of Counsel Fees and Dis- bursements Made by Him in the Contested Representative Election Case from the Class Towns of Searsport, Islesboro, Stockton, Prospect, Win-	
4	terport and Frankfort Resolve, in Favor of Joseph A. Pendleton in Payment of Counsel Fees and Disbursements in the Contested Representative Election Case from the Class Towns of Searsport, Islesboro, Stockton, Prospect, Winterport	682
5	and Frankfort. Resolve, in Favor of Harry P. Hawes, Assistant Secretary of the Senate	682.
б	of the Eightieth Legislature Resolve, Appropriating Money for a Reward for' the Recovery of the Bodies of David F. Brown and Mertley E. Johnston, Game Wardens, who Disappeared in November, Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-two, and for Testimony Leading to the Conviction of the Person or Persons	683.
7	Responsible for Their Death Resolve, in Favor of Marjorie Lee, Stenographer to Committee on Elec-	68 3 .
8	tions	684 684
9	Resolve, in Favor of Rupert H. Baxter, Chairman of the Recess Com- mittee on Banks and Banking, Created by the Eightieth Legislature, for	•
10	Expenses of Said Committee Resolve, in Favor of Edward Gagne, Secretary of the Committee for School for Feeble Minded	684. 685.
11	Resolve, Appropriating Money to Reimburse the Town of Alfred for Part of Cost of Bridge	685:
12	Resolve, in Favor of Thomas A. Sanders, Secretary to Committee on Appropriations and Financial Affairs	686
33	Resolve, in Favor of Highmoor Farm, in the Town of Monmouth	686.
14	Resolve, in Favor of Animal Husbandry	686
15	Resolve, in Favor of Scientific Investigation in Agriculture in Aroostook	40
16	Resolve, in Favor of Jesse Overlock, Secretary of Committee on State	687
17	Prison Resolve, to Appropriate Money for Co-operative Agricultural Work be- tween the College of Agriculture of the University of Maine and the United States Department of Agriculture	· 687 688:
18	Resolve, Providing a State Pension for Maria N. Varrell	688
19	Resolve, in Favor of the Maine State Prison for Maintenance and Cur- rent Expenses.	688.
20	Resolve, Providing for the Purchase of Reports of the Commemoration of a Century of Peace between the United States and Canada of the Maine	
21	State Bar Association Resolve, in Favor of John A. McDonald, Secretary of the Committee on	689:
22	Insane Hospitals, for Committee Expenses Resolve, in Favor of the National Conference of Commissioners on Uni- form State Laws and of the Commissioners from Maine for the Pro-	690.
23	motion of Uniformity of Legislation in the United States Resolve, for the Laying of the County Taxes for the Year Nineteen Hun-	690·
24	dred and Twenty-four Resolve, Authorizing and Directing the Governor and Council to Con-	691
	vey Certain Land in Monmouth to the Town of Monmouth	691

CHAI	.	PAGE
25	Resolve, for Carrying Out the Provisions of an Act of the Legislature of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-three Relating to the Production and	
- 06	Sale of Certified Seed.	692 692
26 27	Resolve, in Favor of Miss Edith L. Soule Resolve, in Favor of the Commissioners of Pharmacy	692
27 28	Resolve, Appropriating Money to Repair Eastport Bridge	693
20 20	Resolve, Appropriating Money for the Purpose of Rebuilding the Steam-	093
29	ship Sheds of the State Pier at Portland	693
30	Resolve, in Favor of Alonzo E. Peabody, of Dixmont, for State Pension.	694
31	Resolve, for State Pension for Annie D. McLean	694
32	Resolve, for State Pension in Favor of Rena Cooley	694
33	Resolve, Increasing the State Pension of Catherine Nelligan of Brewer	694
34	Resolve, Increasing the State Pension of Meldon Nealley of Brewer	695
35	Resolve, in Favor of Olive E. Brann of Augusta for State Pension	695
36	Resolve, in Favor of Charles E. Bradford, for State Pension	695
37	Resolve, Granting the Consent of the State to the Building of a Bridge be-	<u> </u>
-0	tween "Big Five Island" and "Hen Island" in the Town of Georgetown.	695
38	Resolve, Authorizing the Acceptance of a Donation to Blaine Memorial	696
20	Fund Resolve, in Favor of a Bridge over the St. Croix River between Vance-	090
39	boro, Maine, and St. Croix, New Brunswick	696
40	Resolve, Appropriating Money for the Care, Maintenance and Repairs of	090
70	Fort William Henry in the Town of Bristol	б97
4I	Resolve, in Favor of Leslie E. Jacobs, Secretary of Committee of State	
	School for Boys, State School for Girls and State Reformatories	697
42	Resolve, Providing a State Pension for Hattie C. Knowlton of Liberty	697
43	Resolve, Providing a State Pension for John B. Wallace of Lubec	698
44	Resolve, in Favor of Blanch A. Grant for State Pension	698
45	Resolve, for Increase of Pension of Sarah J. Everson Resolve, Providing a State Pension for Ada M. Cowan of Sidney	698 698
46 47	Resolve, Providing a State Pension for Jane Anne Sewall of York	699 699
48 48	Resolve, in Favor of Wilmore Quimby of Haynesville for State Pension.	699
49	Resolve, in Favor of the Reformatory for Women for Maintenance and	-99
	Other Purposes	699
50	Resolve, in Favor of a Bridge Between Howland and Enfield	700
51	Resolve, in Favor of the Erection of a State of Maine Building on the	
	Grounds of the Eastern States Agricultural and Industrial Exposition,	
50	Inc., at West Springfield, Massachusetts	700
52	Resolve, Authorizing the Treasurer of State to Accept from the Executors of the Will of John Prescott, Two Five Hundred Dollar United States	•
	Liberty Bonds in Lieu of the Legacy of One Thousand Dollars Left by	
	Said Prescott to the Western Maine Sanatorium at Hebron	701
53	Resolve, in Favor of William A. Heal, Secretary of Committee on Sana-	•
	coriums	702
54	Resolve, for the Laying of the County Taxes for the Year Nineteen Hun-	
	dred and Twenty-three Resolve, Making an Appropriation for the Maine Seed Improvement As-	702
55	sociation	703
56	Resolve, in Favor of H. G. Smallidge for Services at the Organization of	703
30	the House at the Eighty-first Legislature	704
57	Resolve, in Favor of W. M. Stuart, Postmaster of the Senate of the	
~	Eighty-first Legislature	704
58	Resolve, in Favor of George A. Dow, Postmaster of the House of the	
~0	Eighty-first Legislature Resolve, in Favor of the Central Maine Sanatorium for Fire Protection	704
59 60	Resolve, in Favor of the Maine Railroad Committee	704 705
бі	Resolve, in Favor of Warren Prouty	705
62	Resolve, in Favor of Central Maine Sanatorium for Personal Services,	7-5
	Maintenance, Repairs and Equipment	70б
бз	Resolve, in Favor of Western Maine Sanatorium for Personal Services,	- 1
6.	Maintenace, Repairs and Equipment	706
64 65	Resolve, in Favor of Nancy T. Morrill of Madison, for State Pension Resolve, Providing a State Pension for Frank A. Choate of Montville	707 707
<u>ر</u> ح	resolve, rioviding a Grace reasion for Frank 11. Choace of Multiville	. 707

XXI

PAGE

СНА	P.
66	Resolve, in Favo
	Resolves of
67	Resolve, in Favo
68	Resolve, in Favo
	sion
69	Resolve, in Favo
70	Resolve, to Incr
71	Resolve, to Incre
	Desclare to Dece

66 67	Resolve, in Favor of Miss Edith L. Soule, Repealing Chapter Twenty-six, Resolves of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-three	707 708
68	Resolve, in Favor of Mary E. Ames, of Stockton Springs, for State Pen- sion	708
69	Resolve, in Favor of State Pension for Levi Holden	708
70	Resolve, to Increase the State Pension of Charles D. Preble of Kittery.	708
71 72	Resolve, to Increase the Pension of Lester Patten of Hermon Resolve, in Favor of the Augusta State Hospital for Maintenance During	709
/-	the Years July First, Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-three to June Thirtieth, Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-four, and July First, Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-four to June Thirtieth, Nineteen Hundred and	
73	Twenty-five Resolve, in Favor of Samuel Dana, Representative of the Passamaquoddy	709
74	Tribe of Indians Resolve, in Favor of James P. Lewis, Representative of the Penobscot Tribe of Indians	711
75	Tribe of Indians Resolve, Appropriating Money for the Establishment of a Test Laboratory	711
76	at Caribou in the County of Aroostook	711
70	Resolve, in Favor of Northern Maine Sanatorium, at Presque Isle, Aroostook County, for Personal Services, Maintenance, Repairs and	
77	Improvements Resolve, in Favor of the Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum	711 712
77 78	Resolve, in Favor of the State School for Boys for Maintenance and	/12
•	Other Purposes	713
79 80	Resolve, Appropriating Money for the Maine School for the Deaf Resolve, Providing Aid in the Control and Suppression of the European	714
00	Corn Borer	714
81	Resolve, Authorizing the Attorney-General to Procure Pictures of Former	
82	Attorneys-General and Appropriating Money Therefor Resolve, Appropriating Money for the Repair of the Historic Block House	714
02	at the Junction of the St. John River and the Fish River at Fort Kent	715
83	Resolve, in Favor of Mary A. Grant for State Pension	715
84	Resolve, in Favor of the Penobscot Tribe of Indians for Redrafting Plan	
85	Book Resolve, Granting a Teacher's Pension to Melville C. Smart of Gray	715 715
86	Resolve, to Provide a Teacher's Pension for Fannie Marble	715
87	Resolve, in Favor of the State Reformatory for Men for Maintenance	716
88 -	Resolve, Appropriating Money for Continuance of White Pine Blister Rust Control	717
89	Resolve, in Favor of the Penobscot Tribe of Indians for the General Care,	/-/
-	Maintenance and Education Thereof	717
90	Resolve, Making Appropriations for the Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians for the Years July First, Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-three to June	
	Thirtieth, Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-five	719
91	Resolve, Providing a State Pension for Mrs. Cora V. Swift of Portland	726
92	Resolve, in Favor of the State School for Girls for Maintenance and Other Purposes	726
93	Resolve, in Favor of D. D. Coombs of New Gloucester for Portrait of	/20
20	Governor Parkhurst	728
94	Resolve, in Aid of Navigation on the Lakes of Maine	728
95	Resolve, Appropriating Money for the Purpose of Investigating the Tax Exemption Laws	728
96	Exemption Laws	•
97	Purposes	729
98	and Improvements Resolve, in Favor of J. F. Wood, Secretary of Committee on Education,	730
00	for Expense Incurred by Committee Visiting the University of Maine Resolve, Authorizing the Payment of Certain Deficiencies	731
99 100	Resolve, Authorizing the Fayment of Certain Denciencies	731
	for the Years Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-four and Nineteen Hun-	
	dred and Twenty-five	731

XXII

СНА	P	PAGE
101	Resolve, in Favor of L. Mae Richmond, for Special and Extra Work for Aiding the Members of the Eighty-first Legislature	732
102	Resolve, in Favor of Hospital Trustees, for Per Diem, Traveling and Other Expenses	732
103	Resolve, in Favor of Several Academies, Institutes, Seminaries and Colleges for Maintenance, Repairs and Improvements	733
104	Resolve, Appropriating Money to Increase the Salmon on the Maine Coast	735
10 <u>5</u> 100	Resolve, in Favor of the University of Maine Resolve, Appropriating Money for the Purpose of Operating the Fish Hatcheries and Feeding Stations for Fish, for the Protection of Fish, Game and Birds and for Printing the Report of the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game and Other Expenses Incident to the Ad- ministration of the Department of Inland Fisheries and Game	735 736
107	Resolve, Calling to the Attention of the Governor the Failure of the Legis- lature to Enact an Act Entitled, "An Act to Amend Sections One and Three of Chapter Three Hundred Fifty of the Public Laws of Nine- teen Hundred and Fifteen, Relative to the Hours of Employment of Women and Minors"	736
108	Resolve, in Favor of Anne M. Clancy	738
109	Resolve, on the Pay Roll of the Senate of the Eighty-first Legislature	738
110	Resolve, in Favor of Establishing a Feeding Station for Fish on the Outlet of Upper Shin Pond, in the Town of Mount Chase, in the County of Penobscot	741
III	Resolve, Appropriating Money to Aid in the Screening of Certain Lakes	/41
112	and Ponds Resolve, for the Purpose of Correcting an Error in the Resolve for Laying	741
112	of the County Taxes for the Year Nineteen Hundred and Twenty- three as Applying to the County of Cumberland Resolve, for the Purpose of Correcting an Error in the Resolve for Laying	743
113	of the County Taxes for the Year Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-four as Applying to the County of Cumberland	744
114	Resolve, in Favor of the Chaplains of the House of the Eighty-first Legis- lature	746
115	Resolve, in Favor of Clerks, Stenographers and Messengers of the Several Committees of the Eighty-first Legislature	746
110	Resolve, to Provide for Copying Pictures to be Placed in the Speaker's Office	748 [.]
117	Resolve, in Favor of Somerset Academy	749
118	Resolve on the Payroll of the House of Representatives of the Eighty- first Legislature	749
119	Resolve, Appropriating Money for the Establishment of a Test Laboratory at Bangor in the County of Penobscot	755
120	Resolve, in Favor of Ashley A. Smith for Lincoln Day Address	755
121	Resolve, in Aid of Navigation on the Lakes of Maine	755
122	Resolve, Appropriating Money for Maternity and Child Welfare Work	756
123	Resolve, Making an Appropriation for the Construction of a New Build- ing at the Northern Maine Sanatorium, Presque Isle, Aroostook County, and for the Purchase of Equipment Therefor, and for Maintenance	756
124	Resolve, Making an Appropriation for Expenses of Dedication of the Kittery-Portsmouth Memorial Bridge	757
125	Resolve, to Aid the Town of Naples in the Construction of a Bridge Across Chute River	757
126	Resolve, for the Pay of the Chaplains of the Senate of the Eighty-first Legislature	757
127	Resolve, Making Appropriation for the Support and Maintenance of the State Experiment Station	757
128	Resolve, Appropriating Money to Pay Claims Allowed by the Committee on Claims	758

CHAP

xxiv

Р.	PAGE
Resolve, for Charitable and Benevolent Institutions, for the Care, Support and Medical or Surgical Treatment of Certain Persons	760
Resolve, in Favor of the State Armory at Lewiston	766
Resolve, in Favor of the State Park Commission	766
	767
	_
and Ferries	767
	Resolve, for Charitable and Benevolent Institutions, for the Care, Support and Medical or Surgical Treatment of Certain Persons Resolve, in Favor of the State Armory at Lewiston

PAGE .